Government of Jammu and Kashmir Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Civil Secretariat, Jammu. ******

Subject:- Engagement of Project Manager, (SPMU) on contract basis for the implementation of the "Centrally Sponsored Scheme, Integrated Management of Public Distribution System (IM-PDS) advertised vide Notice No. 01-FCS&CA of 2020 dated 05.02.2020 in the Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs-Extension thereof.

Ref:- Communication No. 4(2)/2016-CompCell(E-330545) dated 27.01.2022 issued by MoCAF&PD, Department of Food and Public Distribution, Govt. of India.

Government Order No.35-JK (FCS&CA) of 2022 D a t e d:-31-03-2022

Whereas, MoCAF&PD, Department of Food and Public Distribution, Govt. of India vide communication No. 4(2)/2016-CompCell(E-330545) dated. 27.01.2022 has extended the Scheme <u>"Integrated Management of Public</u> <u>Distribution System (IM-PDS)</u>" for another year up to 31.03.2023. The extension has been made with an objective to institutionalize the mechanism of national portability of Ration Cards under ONORC and streamlining the data of all NFSA beneficiaries with 100% Aadhaar seeding and National deduplication process.

2. Consequent upon the above, sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of extension in favour of Dr. Imran Khan S/o Mohd Akbar Khan R/o Kursu Raj Bagh, Srinagar as Project Manager, (SPMU) on contract basis, under "Centrally Sponsored Scheme Integrated Management of Public Distribution System (IM-PDS) in the Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs from the date of expiry of the existing contract on 31.03.2022 till the expiry of the scheme on 31.03.2023, on the terms and conditions as laid down in the initial order of engagement or as are laid down by the Government from time to time.

3. This contractual arrangement shall not confer any right or claim upon above candidate to seek regularization against the said contractual position during or after the expiry of the term on 31.03.2023, for which the candidate shall have to furnish an undertaking duly attested by a Judicial Magistrate.

4. The honorarium in favour of the SPMU from April, 2022, onwards shall be released by Director Finance, Department of FCS&CA only on receipt of the said affidavit and monthly satisfactory work and conduct reports from the Deputy Director (P&S), Department of FCS&CA, Civil Secretariat.

5. In addition to the conditions laid down in the initial engagement order, the extension in contractual engagement of the SPMU shall be terminated without any notice in case any adverse work and conduct reports are received from Director, FCS&CA, Jammu/Kashmir or Deputy Director (P&S), Department of FCS&CA.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Rajinder Kumar

Dated:-31-03 2022

Under Secretary to the Government

No. FCS&CA/Plan/IM-PDS/7099/2019-20 Copy to the:-

- 1. Secretary, Department of Food & Public Distribution, GoI, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. Director, Department of FCS&CA, Jammu/Kashmir for information and necessary action.
- 5. Director, Department of Archives, Archeology and Museums, J&K.
- 6. Director Finance, Department of FCS&CA.
- 7. Additional Secretary to the Government, Department of FCS&CA.
- 8. Deputy Director (P&S), Department of FCS&CA.
- 9. Private Secretary to Commissioner / Secretary to the Government, Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs for information of the Commissioner Secretary.
- 10. All Assistant Director(s), Department of FCS&CA.
- 11. Concerned for immediate compliance.
- 12. Incharge Website.
- 13. Government Order File (w.2.s.c).